

No. 20-1060

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSÉ OLIVA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARIO NIVAR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
PATRICK JAICOMO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANYA BIDWELL  
ALEXA GERVASI  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
pjaicomo@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI ...	1
I. Respondents acknowledge the circuit split, arguing only that the Fifth Circuit is on the right side of it.....	2
II. Respondents defend the Fifth Circuit’s decision by mischaracterizing <i>Abbasi</i> ’s “meaningful differences” standard .....	4
III. If <i>Bivens</i> and <i>Abbasi</i> are no longer good law, it is for this Court to say so, not the Fifth Circuit.....	8
IV. Clarity regarding the application of <i>Bivens</i> and <i>Abbasi</i> is essential in the search-and-seizure context.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	2, 10
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	9
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) .....	8
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 980 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	5
<i>General Motors Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977) .....	9
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES – Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) .....	10
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES – Continued

*Page*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....*passim*
